In accordance with the guidelines of ESMA (European Securities Market Authority) dated 4 March 2021
(ESMA32-382-1138, paragraph 166 et seq.), the following table sets out the capitalization and
indebtedness of the Group as of 30 June 2021, based on the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial

Statements and as adjusted to reflect the impact of:

− the Reorganization as described in Section 6.1.2 “Description of the Reorganization” of the

Registration Document;

− the issuance of the New Shares as part of the Offering, to be issued by the Company in connection
with a share capital increase in cash without preferential subscription rights involving a public
offer for an amount of approximately €260,000,000 (including the amount of issuance premium),
which, based on the low end of the Indicative Offering Price Range, would represent the issuance

of 13,000,000 new ordinary shares of the Company; and

− the use of proceeds as described in Section 3.4 “Reasons for the Offering and use of proceeds”.

1. Capitalization   As of 30 June 2021

As adjusted

  (€ in thousands)   (€ in thousands)

Total current debt (including current portion of

non-current debt)
  67,890

 67,028

Guaranteed

Secured   11,135(1)   11,135

Unguaranteed / unsecured  56,755(2)   55,893(6)

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion

of non-current debt)
  718,078   495,969

Guaranteed

Secured

623,630(3)

 456,563(7)

Unguaranteed / unsecured

94,448(4)

 39,405(8)

Shareholder's equity   675,301   911,001

Share capital

7,317

 7,318(9)

Legal reserve(s)

732

 732

Other reserves

667,252(5)

 902,951(9)

Total   1,461,269   1,473,998

______
Notes to the capitalization table:

(1) Includes €7,040 thousand of lease liabilities (€6,030 thousand related and secured by Offices, €925 thousand related and secured

by Cars and €85 thousand related and secured by IT equipment), €3,233 thousand of factoring liabilit ies secured by related trade

receivables and the current portion of the non-current debt for €862 thousand.
(2) Bank overdraft for €9,799 thousand, short-term loans for €25,003 thousand, other financial liabilities for €8,022 thousand and NCI

option liabilities for €13,931 thousand.
(3) Includes €13,364 thousand of lease liabilities (€11,447 thousand related and secured by Offices, €1,756 thousand related and